A. 38024 CB

ORIGIIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

X. B, BISNEIT, coing business as

BISNETT BROS., and GARDEN CITY

TRANSPORTATION Co., LID., for auth-

ority for the former to transfer, and Application
the latter to acquire, certain opera- No. 338024
tive rights ang equipment, and for

the latter to issue a promissory note

and a chattel nortgage securing such

note. . ‘

QRPINIQN

This 1s an application for an order authorizing R. E.
Bisnett to transfer highway common carrier operatlive rights and
properties to Garden City Transportation Co., Ltd., end authorizing

Garden City Transportation Co., Ltd., hereinafter referred to es

Garden City, to execute a nmortgage of chattels and to issue a note

in the principal amount of $90¢,000.

Both applicants are engzged in business as highway common
carriers of property. Applicant Bisnett operates generally between
Monterey and San Francisco and between Watsonville, Monterey, Pacific
Grove, Carmel, and Salinas, on the one hand, and Los Angeles, on the
other. Applicant Garden City operates generally between Bradley,
Monterey, Santa Cruz, San Francisco, and Richmond, 2nd between San
Jose and Stockton and Sacramento, subject to the restrictions and
conditions of the operative authority. Applicants have reported their
results of operation during 1955 as folloews:




A. 38024 AN~

Bisnett Garden City

Gross revenues $117,696 $1,275,825
Operating expenses (exc. deprecistion |

_and income taxes) % ;,ggk,h;%
Belance 20,542 1,41

Less -

Depreciation (8,214) (28,639)
Income taxes 00)

Net profit 0 12,328 § O 7

It appears thet applicsnts have entercd into an sgreement,
dated April 28, 1956, wheredy apolicent Bisnett will transfer his
operative rights, motor vehicle equipment »nd inventory of perts,

materlals, and supplies to Garden City for the sum of $100,000, of

which 85,000 was paid upon execution of the agreement, $5,000 will

be paid within 5 doys after the effective date of the Commission's
opproval of the trensaction, and 390,060 will be represcented by 2
nots payable at the rote of $1,000 » month plus intercst at the
rate of 4% per annunm, peyment to be secured by o mortgage of
chattels on motor venicle equipment.

The operative rights proposed %o be tronsferred are those
acguired by applicant Bisnett pursuant to authorization granted by
Deeislon No. 44518, dated July 11, 1950; Decilsion No. 52309, dated
November 29, 1955; and Decision No. 52876, dated April 10, 1956.
The motor vehicle equipment ineludes 7 tractors, 19 trailers, and
7 dollies, es set forth in ®WxhiWit I attached to the agreoment of
sole. Of the total purchese price, $57,500, seid to repruesent the
present value, is allocated to the equipment end inventory. By &
agreement between the parties $37,500 is a2llocated to good will and
going concern value and $5,000 to the operative rights.

I% 1s clear that the proposed purchase price 1s based In
part on the going business which has been developed by applicent

Bisnatt. Such price is one the parties heve resched by agrueement




A. 38024 AM

and represents the amount the s¢ller is willing to accept eond the
purchaser is willing to pey.

It is not our practice to fix the price which may bhe pald
by purchesers of public utility propoertles, and, in fact, it Is
doubtful whether the Public Utillitles Code confers any such
jurisdiction on the Commission, although, of courss, the Commission
may deciine to approve a transfer of public utility properties if

it oppears that the purchoser does not have sufficient financial

resources to meet the purchese price and to wndertoke the obliga-

tions of furnishing pudblic utility service. In the prosent cose,
however, applicent Garden City not only 1s acquiring a profitable
operation hut is conduecting successfully an extensive volume of
business of its own and heas feor some time, Its financial statement
£1led with the Commission shows thot its financial structure
includes $293,995 of long-term liabilitles and common stock cquity
of 3248,939, Tho statement further shows & current position as of
December 31, 1955, represented by current assets of $117,57+ and
current lladilitics of $85,073. Moreover, the sgreement of so2lo
provides that R. %, Bisnott will continue to act as manager of the
Montercy end of the operations 2t lesst for a period of five yeors.

A portion of the operative rights sought to be transferred
were granted pursuent to Decision No. 50448 in Case No, 5478,
somctimes roferred to as the "pelicey decision'”.

Applicents for certificotes under the saild "policy declsion” —
requested additionol operative rights, and 25 & corollery thereof,
assumed obligations to serve the public when and os cortificates
were granted by this Commission. Those to whom certificates have
been grented pursusnt to said "poliley declsion” will not be
pormitted to divest themsclves of these rights and oblligations with-

out » clerr ond convineing showing thrt to do so would not be

-




A, 38024 AM

2dvurse to the public interest.

After coruful consideretion of the pertinunt frets and
circumstances we are satisfied, end we so find, that the proposed
sale ond transfer will not be rdverse to the public inturest, thet
the money, property or labor to be vrocured or pold for by applicont
Gorden City by the issuc of thu note heruin suthorized 1s recsonodbly

required for the purpose spuclfivd herein, and that such purposs is

not, in wnole or in part, rersonably charguable to opurating

9Xpunsses Oor to incoma,
The action tokon herein shell not be construud to be a
finding of the value of the operetive rights »nd propurtics hersin

suthorized to be transforred.

The Commission having considered the above-sntitled
prtter 2and dbeing of the opinion thet a2 public heering is not
neeessary #nd thet the spplication should be granted, 25 herein
provided; thereforo,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. R. B, Bisnett may trznsfur to Gerden City Transportatlon
Co., Ltd,, the operative rights, motor vcohicle equipment and
inventofy of prris, maturlals, ond supplius referred to hersin,
such trensfer to be made under the turms 2nd conditions of the
agreement of sale deted April 28, 1956.

2. Gerden City Treonsportotion Co., Ltd., in part poyment
for said propurtics, mey issue & promissory note in the principel
amount of $90,000 and mey execute & mortgage of chattels to secure
its poyment, which note and mortgerge of chattels shall be in, or
substantirlly in, the some form as those filed in this proceeding.




A, 38024 AM

3. On not luss than five d2ys! notice to the Commission #nd
to the public, uffuctivu concurrontly with thu consummation of such
tronsfer, fpplicrnts shall supplement or reissus the tariffs on file
with the Commission nrming rates, rules ond regulations governing
tho comaon carrier operftions here involved to show thet R. B
Bisnett has withdrewn or canceled 2nd Grrden City Tronsportation Co.;
Ltd., has adopted or wstablished, Ps 1ts own, soid ratas, rulos and
regulations. The tarlff £ilings mede pursuont to this ordor shell
comply in 211 respects with the regulations governing the construc-
tion and filing of teriffs set forth in the Commission's Gonersl
Order No. 80.

4. Gerdon City Transportation Co., Ltd., sh=ll file with the
Commission 2 report, or ruports, os reqﬁired by Genersl Order
No. 24-4, which order, insofer as sapplieebly, is mnde & prrt of this
order.

S. The esuthority herein grented will become effective when |
Gerden City Trensportetion Co., Ltd., has paid the fuc presceribed
by Seetion 1904(b) of tho Public Utilitles Code, which feo is $90.

Datud At San Franeisco , Colifornin, this

, doy of Loe o , 1956.
_M. y ﬂ ,&(

'Prﬂsidunt

7 QMJ f LLL L] .
P T G /X// /M

7] -t Coqﬁlssloners
JU'QB\JISSG
)‘/;/ o

7)) ——




